In the Supreme Court of the United States

Mark Sokolow, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Palestine Liberation Organization, $et\ al.$, Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE RESTORING RELIGIOUS FREEDOM PROJECT AT EMORY UNIVERSITY AND JBAC, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Mark Goldfeder Restoring Religious Freedom Project Emory University School of Law Gambrell Hall, Suite 310 1301 Clifton Road NE Atlanta, GA 30322 (404) 712-0213 mark.aaron.goldfeder@emory.edu David I. Schoen

Counsel of Record

2800 Zelda Road

Suite 100-6

Montgomery, AL 36106
(334) 395-6611

dschoen593@aol.com

Elliot Pasik 366 Pearsall Avenue Suite 5 Cedarhurst, NY 11516 (516) 371-2800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 6
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT: WHETHER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT LIMITS THE AUTHORITY OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO DEFINE FEDERAL COURTS' IN PERSONAM JURISDICTION 6
A. The <i>Goodyear-Daimler's</i> "at home" test invalidates the ATA
B. The Second Circuit's holding raises fundamental issues of foreign affairs 8
II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT'S JURISPRUDENCE DOES NOT APPLY TO ATA CLAIMS ARISING OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES
CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Cal., 480 U.S. 102 (1987) 3, 7, 8
Barrow S.S. Company v. Kane, 170 U.S. 100 (1898) 5, 18
Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98, 121 S. Ct. 525, 148 L. Ed. 2d 388 (2000) 8
Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403 (2002) 8
Daimler AG v. Bauman, 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2014) 5, 7, 15, 17
Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L. Ed. 2d 796 (2011) 5, 7, 17
Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365, 91 S. Ct. 1848, 29 L. Ed. 2d 534 (1971) 4, 14
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 133 S. Ct. 1659, 185 L. Ed. 2d 671 (2013) 3, 6, 9, 18
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67, 96 S. Ct. 1883, 48 L. Ed. 2d 478 (1976) 4, 14
Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., 484 U.S. 97, 108 S. Ct. 404, 98 L. Ed. 2d 415 8
United States v. Bennett, 232 U.S. 299, 34 S. Ct. 433, 58 L. Ed. 612 (1914)
United States v. California, 332 U.S. 19 (1947)
United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp., 299 U.S. 304, 57 S. Ct. 216, 81 L. Ed. 255 (1936) passim
United States v. Edge Broad. Co., 509 U.S. 418 (1993)
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)
United States v. Texas, 339 U.S. 707, 70 S. Ct. 918, 94 L. Ed. 1221 (1950) 4, 12
STATUTES
18 U.S.C. § 1091(e)
18 U.S.C. § 2331 9
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(C) 6, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) 2, 6, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2334(a) 2. 5. 7. 10. 16

18 U.S.C. § 2334(d)
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)
Pub. L. No. 114-222, § 2(a)(6), 136 Stat. 852 (2016)
RULES
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A) 4, 5, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C) 5, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Thomas C. Arthur & Richard D. Freer, Be Careful What You Wish For: Goodyear, Daimler, and the Evisceration of General Jurisdiction, 64 Emory L. J. Online 2001 (2014)
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, Daimler AG v. Bauman, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) (No. 11-965)
Richard D. Freer, Some Specific Concerns with the New General Jurisdiction, 15 Nev. L.J. 1161 (2015)
Ariel Winawer, Too Far from Home: Why Daimler's "At Home" Standard Does Not Apply to Personal Jurisdiction Challenges in Anti-Terrorism Act Cases, 66 Emory L.J. 161 (2016)
